Journal of the European Ceramic Society 16 ( 1996) 2 I I-2 15
0 1996 Elsevier Science Limited
0955-2219(95)00154-9
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0955-2219/96/$15.00
Electron Paramagnetic Resonance and Optical
Absorption Studies on Cr-doped Mullite
Precursors

EPR measurements were performed on powder
samples at room temperature. The spectra were
recorded at both X-band (9.5 GHz) and Q-band
(35 GHz) frequency, using a magnetic modulation
of 100 kHz and 5 X 10.’ T. Some selected samples
were also measured at low temperatures down to
50 K in order to check unknown paramagnetic
species in the precursor samples.
Optical absorption spectroscopy
X-ray diffractometry (XRD)
X-ray powder diffractometry studies were carried
out with a computer-controlled Siemens D5000
powder diffractometer using Ni-filtered Cu K, radia-
Table 1. Heat treatments of Cr-doped mullite precursors
Sample keJ Temperature (“C) Duration (11) Colour ofpowder
CR3-450 450
CR3-600 600
CR3-800 800
CR3-900 900
CR3-950 950
CR3-1100 1100
CR3-1650 1650
CR3-1750 1750
15 Yellow
15 Greenish yellow
15 Pale green
15 Greyish pale green